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OVERLAY DISTRICT
SITE PLAN APPLICATION

‘ Date é: /Zf;/ ?/

NAME OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT_Vipeo Jeeree Trc.

LOCATION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT.
NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER/DEVELOPER 2L ) o ELci

Y

ADDRESS P2 RBox B8 [EockwAatl PHONE 772/ -2222

NAME OF LAND PLANNER/ENGINEER__ (/4 (< cet144)

ADDRESS " PHONE
TOTAL ACREAGE_ ¥4, 97%.3 s/~ CURRENT ZONING @

SIGNED // ////

PROPOSED USE FOR DEVELOPMENT_ £ 77/ ¢

NUMBER OF LOTS/UNITS___/

Following is a checklist of items that are required as a part of the site plan
consideration. In addition, other information may be required if it is necessary for an
adequate review of a specific development proposal. All information should be
provided on a scaled 18° x 24" sheet. Refer to the Design Guidelines for the Scenic

Overlay District for additional information.

Providgd or Shown Not

-OnSitePlan = Applicable

1. Key Map showing general location of
proposed development. :

—_— - 2. Total lot or site area - if the site is part
of a larger tract include a key map showing
entire tract and location of site being

planned.
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————

3. Location, dimensions, and size of all

existing and planned structures on the subject
property and approximate locations of
structures on adjoining property within 100
ft.

4. Accurate boundary dimensions

S. Location and type of fencing and/or
screening of yards and setback areas.

6. Landscape plan meeting the provisions
of Ordinance No. 88-28. -

7. Location and dimensions of ingress and
egress, including drive widths and curb radii,
location and dimensions of all existing drives
within 100 ft. of proposed development. .

8. Location of all easements within the site. .

9. Show existing topographic contours on 5
ft. intervals and the existing average grade
of all streets adjacent to the site and
indicate the proposed pad elevations for all

structures.
10. Indicate proposed drive access grades.-

11. Include a center cross section of the site
including elevations of the ground and
buildings taken from the street to the rear
of the property. Additional cross sections
may be necessary depending on the
individual location.

12. Location, number and dimensions of off-

* street parking and loading facilities.

13. Height of all structures.

14.  Location, general design, 1vpical
elevation and types of all signs (both wall
and free standing) including lighting, heights
and colors.
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15. General description of exterior lighting
plan including height and fype of all light
poles.

16. Building Plan - include a general layout

of all proposed buildings indicating proposed
uses. :

17. Elevation drawings in accordance with

the Overlay District Guidelines.

18. Location and screening 6f trash facilities.
19. Location of nearest fire hydrant within

500 ft.

20. Street names.on proposed streets.

21. The following additional information:




CITY OF ROCKWALL
44 "THE NEW HORIZON"

; Rockwall, Texas 75087-3628
(214) 771-1111
Cash Receipt

" \ N

Name-% 2ot s ey K ) s 0 Qe . sl Date ¢
Mailing Address
Job Address Permit No. .
Check I:{L Cash [J Other ]
DESCRIPTION | Acct. Code Amount DESCRIPTION Acct. Code
Building Permit 01-3601 Water Tap 02-3311
Fence Permit 01-3602 10% Fee 02-3311
Electrical Permit 01-3604 Sewer Tap 02-3314
Plumbing Permit 01-3807 Water Availability 06-3835
Mechanical Permit 01-3610 Sewer Availability 07-3836
Municipal Pool 01-3402 Meter Deposit 02-2201
Zoning, Planning, B.O.A.| 01-3411 8‘:5 ¢3C ) | Portable Meter Deposit| 02-2202
Subdivision Plats 01-3412 Misc. Income 02-3819
Sign Permits 01-3628 NSF Check 02-1128
Health Permits 01-3631 Meter Rent 02-3406
Misc. Permits 01-3625 Penalties 20-3117
Misc. Income 01-3819 Hanger Rent 20-3406
Sale of Supplies 01-3807 Tie Down Fees 20-3407
Marina Lease 08-3810 Land Lease 20-3804
Cemetery Receipts 10-3830 Sale of Supplies 20-3807
PID 13-3828 Airport Cred. Cd. 20-1132
Street 14-3828 Fuel Sales 20-3809
Hotel/Motel Tax 15-3206
TOTAL OF COLUMN TOTAL OF COLUMN
TOTAL DUE %:‘3 £ Received sygé

6-90/5000



City of Rockwall
Planning and Zoning Applicant Receipt

Date
Applicant Phone
Address

Development

The following items have been received on this date by the City of Rockwall
Administrative Office:

Site Plan Application

Prel. Plat Application

Final Plat Application

Zone Change Application

______ Sign Board Application
Board of Adj. Application

Front Yard Fence Application

CUP Application

AN )sets/site plans - Submission #

( )sets/prel. plats - Submission #

( )sets/final plats - Submission #

( )sets/executed final plats/mylars

( )sets/engineer drawings - Submission #

Filing fee $

Other

With this application, you are scheduled to appear before the

on y
at P.M. at City Hall, 205 W. Rusk, Rockwall,
Texas.

Received By:

250 1-87
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CITY OF ROCKWALL

"THE NEW HORIZON"
Rockwall, Texas 75087-3628

(214) 771-1111

- Cash Receipt

gl

Name —1"‘ O = —i CCT /7 fﬁ/j{i /VY\‘/C‘L cj fwvt (W ‘ibD)atej

Mailing Address

Job Address Permit No. __
Check X, Cash [J Other (]
DESCRIPTION Acct. Code Amount DESCRIPTION Acct. Code
Building Permit 01-3601 Water Tap 02-3311
Fence Permit 01-3602 10% Fee 02-3311
Electrical Permit 01-3604 Sewer Tap 02-3314
Plumbing Permit 01-3607 Water Availability 06-3835
Mechanical Permit 01-3610 Sewer Availability 07-3836
Municipal Pool 01-3402 Meter Deposit 02-2201
Zoning, Planning, B.O.A.| 01-3411 / 76) CX:) Portable Meter Deposit| 02-2202
Subdivision Plats 01-3412 Misc. Income 02-3819
Sign Permits 01-3828 NSF Check 02-1128
Health Permits 01-3831 Meter Rent 02-3406
Misc. Permits 01-3625 Penalties 20-3117
Misc. Income 01-3819 Hanger Rent 20-3406
Sale of Supplies 01-3807 Tie Down Fees 20-3407
Marina Lease 08-3810 Land Lease 20-3804
Cemetery Receipts 10-3830 Sale of Supplies 20-3807
PID 13-3828 Airport Cred. Cd. 20-1132
Street 14-3828 Fuel Sales 20-3809
Hotel/Motel Tax 15-3206
TOTAL OF COLUMN TOTAL OF COLUMN
TOTAL DUE / 7() ) Received By_ki

6-90/5000
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OWNER’S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF TEXAS )(
COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ) (
CITY OF ROCKWALL )(

WHEREAS 740/3097 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, being the Owner of a 1.479
acre tract of land in the City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, State
of Texas, said tract being described as follows:

BEING a 1.479 acre tract of land situated in the JAMES SMITH
SURVEY, Abstract No. 200, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas,
and being part of a tract of land described in deed to 740/3097
Limited Partnership as recorded in Volume 620, Page 81 of the Deed
Records of Rockwall County, Texas (DRRCT), said 1.479 acres being
more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2" iron rod found in the easterly line of F.M.
Highway No. 740 (90’ R.O.W. at this point), said iron rod being the
northwesterly corner of Lot 2, Block 1 of STEGER RETAIL ADDITION,
an addition to the City of Rockwall, and which bears North
08°10’58" East, 483.00’ from a concrete R.0.W. monument found at
the northerly point of a corner clip at the intersection of said
easterly line of F.M. Highway No. 740 with the northeasterly line
of F.M. Highway No. 3097 (100’ R.O.W.);

THENCE North 08°10’58" East, with said easterly line of F.NM.
Highway No. 740, 259.87’ to a 1/2" iron rod set at the point-of-
curvature of a circular curve to the left having a radius of
320.007;

THENCE northeasterly, leaving said easterly line of F.M. Highway
No. 740 and along said circular curve to the left, through a
central angle of 23°53’44", an arc distance of 133.46’ and having
a chord which bears North 86°14’06" East, 132.497 to & 1/2% dzen
rod set at the point-of-reverse-curvature of a circular curve to
the right having a radius of 380.00';

THENCE northeasterly, along said circular curve to the right,
through a central angle of 13°53/56", an arc distance of 92.18’ and
having a chord which bears North 81°14712" East, 91.95’ to a 1/2"
iron rod set;

THENCE South 01°48’50" East, 60.00’ to a 1/2" iron rod set;

THENCE South 08°10/58" West, 255.01’ to a 1/2" iron rod set in the
northerly line of said Lot 2, Block 1 of STEGER RETAIL ADDITION;

THENCE North 81°49/02" West, along the northerly line of said Lot
2, Block 1 of STEGER RETAIL ADDITION, 228.00’ to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and containing 1.479 acres or 64,434 square feet of land,
more or less.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT 740/3097 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, being the Owner, does hereby
adopt this plat designating the hereinabove described property as
LOT 3, BLOCK 1, STEGER RETAIL ADDITION, an addition to the City of
Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, and does hereby dedicate to the
public use forever the streets and alleys shown thereon, and does
hereby reserve the easement strips shown on this plat for the
purposes stated and for the mutual use and accommodation of all
utilities desiring to use or using same. No building shall be
constructed or placed upon, over, Or across the utility easements
as described herein. Any public utility shall have the right to
remove and keep removed all or part of any buildings, fences,
trees, shrubs, or other growths or improvements which in any way
endanger or interfere with construction, maintenance or efficiency
"of their respective system on any of these easement strips; and any
public utility shall at all times have the right of ingress or
egress to, from or upon the said easement strips for purpose of
construction, reconstruction, inspecting, patrolling, maintaining,
and either adding to or removing all or part of their respective
system without the necessity of, at any time, procuring the
permission of anyone. The City of Rockwall will not be responsible
for any claims of any nature resulting from or occasioned by the

estaplishment of grade of streets in the subdivision. The
developer and subdivision engineer shall bear total responsibility
for storm drainage improvements. The developer shall be

responsible for the necessary facilities to provide drainage
patterns and drainage controls such that properties within the
drainage area are not adversely affected by storm drainage from the
development.

No house dwelling unit, or other structure shall be constructed on
any lot in this addition by the owner or any other person until
such time as the developer has complied with all requirements of
the Subdivision Regulations of the City of Rockwall regarding
improvements with respect to the entire block on the street or
streets on which property abuts, including the actual installation
of streets with the required base and paving, curb and gutter,
water and sewer, drainage structures, storm sewers, and alleys, all
according to the specifications of the City of Rockwall.

It shall be the policy of the City of Rockwall to withhold issuing
building permits until all streets, water, sewer and storm drainage
systems have been accepted by the city. The apprcval of a plat by
the City does_ not constitute any representation, assurance Or
guarantee that” any building within such plat shall be approved,
authorized or permit therefore issued, nor shall such approval
constitute any representation, assurance or guarantee by the City
of the adequacy and availability for water for personal use and
fire .protection within such plat, as required under Ordinance 83-
54. - .

WITNESS MY HAND at , Texas, this day

of s 291,

BY
O.L. Steger, 111
Administrator

STATE OF TEXAS )(
COUNTY OF ROCKWALL )(
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of

, 1991 by 0.L. Steger, III (on behalf of the owner)
of the above described property.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE

NOW, THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT I, Ed Ammerman, a Registered Professi
: " ssional Land Surve
gereby certify that I prepared this plat from an actg:Tuagg
ccurate survey of the land, and that the corner monuments shown

hereon were properly placed under my personal supervision.

Ed Ammerman

Registered Professional Land Surveyor Date:

Texas Registration No.4195

STATE OF TEXAS )(
COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ) (

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the

, 1991, by Ed Ammerman. P e

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

RECOMMENDED FOR FINAL APPROVAL

Chairman, Planning and Zoning Commission

Date

APPROVED

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing plat of an addition
to the City of Rockwall, Texas, was approved by the City Council
of the City of Rockwall on the day of S99

This approval shall be invalid unless the approved plat for such
addition is recorded in the office of the County Clerk of Rockwall
County, Texas, within one hundred twenty (120) days from said date
of final approval.

Said addition shall be subject to all the requirements of the
Subdivision Regulations of the City of Rockwall.

WITNESS OUR HANDS, this day of . 109%.

Mayor, City of Rockwall City Secretary

City of Rockwall

APPROV

CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS ™ SURVEYORS

& Associates, Inc.

Winkelmann

(214) 490-7090

(214) 490-7099 FAX

3 H

174

= H

e 33
B i

-

S

$

Client :

740 / 3097 Limited Partnership

x x
c -
s N5 O
m © .o
- O &
o wlgT
E 1D e
So )28
oggmo
Zmo _;Z
o Flowe
p ¥ - =
7] = h—'a
o0 %1 °09
X 3 X
9 X2
<3 oB_J
o XQR'n O
N w S\
) )

Owner :

P.0. Box 9
Rockwall, Texas 75087

FINAL PLAT

Lot 8, Block 1
Steger Retail Addition
City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Tezas

8-24-9|

Date :
AMMERMAN/CLARK

AMMERMAN

40'

Designed By :

Scale :

930ISHT2.dwg
09301.02(55)

AMMERMAN

Checked By :

Drawn By :
File :

Project No. :

SREET
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OWNER'’S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF TEXAS )(
COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ) (

CITY OF ROCKWALL ) (

WHEREAS 740/3097 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, being the Owner of a 1.479
acre tract of land in the City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, State
of Texas, said tract being described as follows:

BEING a 1.479 acre tract of land situated in the JAMES SMITH
SURVEY, Abstract No. 200, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas,
and being part of a tract of land described in deed to 740/3097
Limited Partnership as recorded in Volume 620, Page 81 of the Deed
Records of Rockwall County, Texas (DRRCT), said 1.479 acres being
more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2" iron rod found in the easterly line of F.M.
Highway No. 740 (90’ R.0.W. at this point), said iron rod being the
northwesterly corner of Lot 2, Block 1 of STEGER RETATIL ADDITION,
an addition to the City of Rockwall, and which bears North
08°10’58" East, 483.00’ from a concrete R.O.W. monument féund at
the northerly point of a corner clip at the intersection of said
easterly line of F.M. Highway No. 740 with the northeasterly line
of F.M. Highway No. 3097 (100’ R.O.W.);

THENCE North 08°10/58" East, with said easterly line of F.M.
Highway No. 740, 259.87’ to a 1/2" iron rod set at the point-of-
curvature of a circular curve to the left having a radius of
320.00%;

THENCE northeasterly, leaving said easterly line of F.M. Highway
No. 740 and along said circular curve to the lefit, through a
central angle of 23°53/44", an arc distance of 133.46’ and having
a chord which bears North 86°14’06" East, 132.49’ to a 1/2" iron
rod set at the point-of-reverse-curvature of a circular curve to
the right having a radius of 380.00’;

THENCE northeasterly, along said circular curve to the right,
through a central angle of 13°53’56", an arc distance of 92.18’ and
having a chord which bears North 81°14/12" East, 91.95’ to a 1/2"
iron rod set;

THENCE South 01°48/50" East, 60.00’ to a 1/2" iron rod set;

THENCE South 08°10/58" West, 255.01’ to a 1/2" iron rod set in the
northerly line of said Lot 2, Block 1 of STEGER RETAIL ADDITION;

THENCE North 81°49/02" West, along the northerly line of said Lot
2, Block 1 of STEGER RETAIL ADDITION, 228.00’ to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and containing 1.479 acres or 64,434 square feet of land,
more or less.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT 740/3097 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, being the Owner, does hereby
adopt this plat designating the hereinabove described property as
LOT 3, BLOCK 1, STEGER RETAIL ADDITION, an addition to the City of
Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, and does hereby dedicate to the
public use forever the streets and alleys shown thereon, and does
hereby reserve the easement strips shown on this plat for the
purposes stated and for the mutual use and accommodation of all
utilities desiring to use or using same. No building shall be
constructed or placed upon, over, or across the utility easements
as described herein. Any public utility shall have the right to
remove and keep removed all or part of any buildings, fences,
trees, shrubs, or other growths or improvements which in any way
endanger or interfere with construction, maintenance or efficiency
‘of their respective system on any of these easement strips; and any
public utility shall at all times have the right of ingress or
egress to, from or upon the said easement strips for purpose of
construction, reconstruction, inspecting, patrolling, maintaining,
and either adding to or removing all or part of their respective
system without the necessity of, at any time, procuring the
permission of anyone. The City of Rockwall will not be responsible
for any claims of any nature resulting from or occasioned by the

establishment of grade of streets 1in the subdivision. The
developer and subdivision engineer shall bear total responsibility
for storm drainage improvements. The developer shall be

responsible for the necessary facilities to provide drainage
patterns and drainage controls such that properties within the
drainage area are not adversely affected by storm drainage from the
development.

No house dwelling unit, or other structure shall be constructed on
any lot in this addition by the owner or any other person until
such time as the developer has complied with all requirements of
the Subdivision Regulations of the City of Rockwall regarding
improvements with respect to the entire block on the street or
streets on which property abuts, including the actual installation
of streets with the required base and paving, curb and gutter,
water and sewer, drainage structures, storm sewers, and alleys, all
according to the specifications of the City of Rockwall. 1

It shall be the policy of the City of Rockwall to withheold issuing
building permits until all streets, water, sewer and storm drainage
systems have been accepted by the City. The apprcval cf a plat by
the City does not constitute any representation, assurance or
guarantee that” any building within such plat shall be approved,
authorized or permit therefore issued, nor shall such approval
constitute any representation, assurance or guarantee by the City
of the adequacy and availability for water for personal use and
fire .protection within such plat, as required under Ordinance 83-

54. ;

WITNESS MY HAND at ; Texas, this day

of y 1891.

BY
O.L. Steger, III
Administrator

STATE OF TEXAS )(

COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ) (

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of

" » 1991 by O.L. Steger, III (on behalf of the owner)
of the above described property.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

ol SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE

NOW, THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT I, Ed Ammerman, a Registered Prof i

: 8 essio
hereby certify that I pre o #<
accurate survey of

hereon were properly placed under my personal supervision.

5 A

"y L e

/ ! i J 4 -
Cs |

' and Surveyor, do
a pared this plat from an actual and
the land, and that the corner monuments shown

Ed Ammermén

Registered Professional Land Surveyor
Texas Registration No.4195

Date:

STATE OF TEXAS )(

COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ) (

This instrument was acknowledged before 49 ey
S me on th e
SEPTEmMBEL , 1991, by Ed Ammerman. . i

ot -

L /Z/mc

Notary Public .

My Commission Expires (/] -95

RECOMMENDED FOR FINAL APPROVAL

Chairman, Planning and Zoning Commission

Date

APPROVED

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing plat of an addition
to the City of Rockwall, Texas, was approved by the City Council
of the City of Rockwall on the day of 1981,

This approval shall be invalid unless the approved plat for such
addition is recorded in the office of the County Clerk of Rockwall
County, Texas, within one hundred twenty (120) days from said date
of final approval.

Said addition shall be subject to all the requirements of the
Subdivision Regulations of the City of Rockwall.

WITNESS OUR HANDS, this day of PR [ 2 L
Mayor, City of Rockwall City Secretary
City of Rockwall
St L LR L P TETIN S A o S o

APPROV

REVISION

\u4

L

kelmann

CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS ® SURVEYORS

& Associates, Inc.

(214) 400-7090
(214) 490-7099 FAX

DATE

No.

740 / 3097 Limited Partnership

Client :
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FINAL PLAT

Lot 8, Block 17
Steger Retail Addition
City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Tezas
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Page 1 of 6 City of Rockwall 6/87

PLAT REVIEW

> Preliminary Plat
Final Plat
> Name of Proposed Subdivision <;*ﬂ§gA C&&QQ Lﬂ}éj) f%cﬂjé,
+ Locaticn of Proposed Subdivision = 79
¥ Mame of Subdivider
+ Date Submitted Date of Review
% Total Acreage ¥ No. of Lots
Review Checklist
Yes No N/A
+ 1. Was the proper application
submitted and-ehecklist?
{(attach copy)
+ 2. Were the proper number of //,-
copies submitted? h
3, 1Is scale 1" = 100°
(Specify scale if different)
Scale = | =dO

“* 4, TIs the subdivision name

acceptable? e

5. Comments:

L opand G i
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Planning and Zcning

15

2

10'

11.

12.

What is the proposed use? (;

What is the proposed density?

What is the existing zoning?

Is the plan zoned properly?

Does the use conform to
the Land Use Plan?

Is this tract taken cut of
a larger tract

Will the development
landlock another property?

Is this project subject to
the provisions of the
Concept Plan Ordinance?

Has a Ccncept Plan been
been Provided and Approved

Does the plan conform to
the Master Park Plan?

Does plan conform to the
Comprehensive Zoning
Crdinance of approved

PD Ordinance?

a. Lot Size

b. Building Line

c. Parking

d. Buffering

e. Site Plan

f. COther

Has the City Planner reviewed

and commented cn the plan?
(If so, attach copy of Review)

‘ \

ARARN
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13. Does the plan exhibit good
planning in general layout,
access, and vehicular and
pedestrian circulation?

14. Comments:

Engineering

1. Streets and Traffic

a. Does the plan conform to
the Master Thcroughfare

Plan? Wl

b. 1Is adequate right-of-way
provided for any major
thoroughfares or collectors? -~

c. Is any additional right-of-
way provided fcr all
streets and alleys?

d. Is any additiocnal v
right-of-way required? e
il

e. Is there adequate road
access to the proposed
project?

f. Will escrowing of funds
or construction of sub-
standard roads be

required? L
g. Do proposed streets and
N el

alleys align with adjacent.4—
right-of-way? lij%ﬂﬁ?dgggj%

h. Do the streets and alleys

cenform to City regulations
and specifications?

l
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.

i. Are the street names
acceptable? Mﬁxa,&;hunw

j. Is a traffic analysis
needed?

k. Comments:

O

2. Utilities

a.

.

Dces the Plan conform to the
Master Utility Plan?

Are all lines sized ade-
quately to handle development?

1. Water
2. Sewer

Is additicral line size needed
to handle future development?

1. Water

2. Sewer

Is there adequate capacity in
sewer outfall mains, treatment
plants and water transmission
lines to handle the proposed

development?

Are all necessary easements
provided?

Do all easements have
adequate access?

Are any off site easements
required?

Have all appropriate agencies
reviewed and approved plans?

1. Electric
2. Gas
3. Telephone

4. Cable



Page 5 of 6

Dces the drainage conform to
City regulations and

Do the water and sewer plans
conform to City regulations

Is there adequate fire pro-
tection existing or planned?

Has the City Fngineer reviewed

and approved the plan?
Does the final plat conform
to the City's Flood Plain

Does the final plat conform
to the preliminary plat as

1
specifications?
j L]
and specifications?
k.
1. Comments:
: e
Yup s
WZi e
Ceneral Requirements
1z
2y
Regulations?
3 -
approved?
4. Staff Comments:
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Time Spent on Review

\ Name Date Time Spent (hours)

ny, o L) ;
AU /( (S £ f’/f)( / /f/f e

I




Page 1 of 4 City of Rockwall (6/87)
SITE PLAN REVIEW
Date Submitted
- Scheduled for P&Z 7f/4,/ﬁ ’
Scheduled for Council ?/ﬂ;ﬁ@f
Y = .
" Applicant/Owner LLQ U e Lol
Name of Proposed Development U el k)(\“&}&/
Location - ‘Legal Description
Total Rcreage [./lb/{  No. Lots/Units /
Current Zoning (),
Special Restrictions @9@1¢@14 2¥5f@ﬂfﬁ/
I
* Surrounding Zoning AJQ&\A
i
Yes No N/A
Planning
1. Is the site zoned properly? e
2. Does the use conform to the Land Use Plan? )
3. Is this project in compliance with the
provisions of a Concept Plan? v
4. Is the property platted? L
5. 1Is plat filed of record at Courthcuse?
File No N ik -
6. If nct, is this site plan serving as a
Bl**fﬁar at?
== S\Y %)f L)\U’ D.Qk és-ukﬂ'b"l/\—lmi] r’—
7. Dces the plan conform to the Comprehensive
Zoning Ordinance or PD Ordinance con the
following:
a. Are setbacks correct? front L
LJ_,;,EP J‘-\.r\/dM( AN AA side V
_As” e e di
rear Rl
b. Are huildings on same lot
adeqguately ceparated? AT




Page 2 of 4

Is the lot the proper size? v

Does the lot have proper dimensions? L

Are exterior materials correct? il

Are structural materials correct? Lmuci?

e
Is coverage correct? (

Is adequate area in landscaping, shpwn’ o~
poo dofo~ pPEEEE—L \
Is it irrigated? bi.;fiwﬁheﬂ‘i-'«{

Is landscaping in parking lot required? L

Are types of landscapirg indicated? T -

Is floor area ratio correct? i

Is building height correct? L

Are correct numbker cf parkln
spaces provided? wot & O e v

Are driving lanes adequate in width?

Are parking spaces dimensiocned properly V/f

Does the parking lot meet City
specifications y//

Is a fire lane provided? |

Is it adequate in width? v

Are drive entrances properly, spaced’ v

N (v} “:.‘M_v\‘_t LLAd
Are drive entrances properTy dlmen510ﬂed7 L

....D0 drive entrances line up
with planned median bkreaks?

Lw"' .

Is lighting provided and correctly,

directed? \Jj\wg{ g%ii¢;,)puu;m.§~;., o)
< ,,

Are sidewalks required? v

p \
f %
i Y

B agy A2 rd
Q;\ 9 10 ]

Are sidewalks provided? EL:JL

Is a screen or buffer required? k//

....Is it sized properly?

+...1s it designed properly?

c...Is it of correct materials?




W
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1Z.

13.

Does the site plan contain all reguired
information from the application checklist?

Is there adequate access and circulation?
Is trash service located and screened?
Lre street names acceptable?

Was the plan reviewed by a consultant?
(If so, attach copy of review.)

Dces the plan conform to the Master Park Plan?
Are there any existing lanéd features to be

maintained?
(ie, topography, trees, ponds, etc.)

Ccmments:

Building Ccdes

1.

2.

Do buildings meet fire ccdes?

Do sicns conform to Sign Ordinance?

Comments:

Engineering

10.

Does plan conform to Thoroughfare Plan?

Do points of access align with adjacent ROW?
Are the points of access properly spaced?
Are street improvements required?

Will escrowing of funds or construction of
substandard roads ke reguired?

Dces plan confcrm with Flcod Plain Regulations?
Is adecuate fire protection present?

Are all utilities adequate?

Are acdequate drainage facilities present?

Is there & fecilities agreement con this site?

L~
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11. Are existing roads adequate for
additiocnal traffic to be generated?

NN

12. Is the site part of a larcer tract? Does
the plan adversely impact development
of remaining lanrnd?

\

13. Are access easements necescsary? y

. - Efff?;
14. Are street and drive radii adeguate? BL §:j&//

O e

15. Have all required conditions been met?

16. Is there a pro rata agreement cn this site? 1///

17. Have all charges been paid?

Time Spent on Review

Name Date Time Spent (hours)
’'d ] 4 ;
(pes foit— 2 hrs,

7 ﬁOLQ ’gl"/cf)ML/
2 !e@@ o
{ Mo O
t . Qg H:" -—")

bt



Page 1 of 3 City of Rockwall(6/87)

PRELIMINARY/FINAL PLAT

ACTION RECCRD

; | 24
Project Name: /?éfip ZZ@éz?ﬁaga
Case XNo.: ?7'£§0~—é;¢4;}9

Application Reviewed....:eveeeoeenn. R P T
FElE TEBHEET o o v n 0w wow mem i 0 mm wom e om0 i e mesw 2 91 05 @ 9 s 0 958 =il
Fee paid/receipt In £ilew.ws ssn e L I rTT
Issued receipt for application...... SR

Review Form prepared/initial review completed.....

Circulated review through:

Staff RevieW....vvevvereeeeann o i s sy e 1 8 s .
Assistant City Manageris s vewen sw wn s T
Community ServicesS....ceeeceenn cesecenaenanes .
BEGATEEA R ooy won w vmwm wm s 3w w00 5 8 6 5 N W W T

Scheduled for P&Z MEELING.sws s wn wswss o o 5d & 5 6 56 b 2%;2

Prepared notes & supporting
documents for P&Z..... e e e o e § o e

Notified applicant of results of P&Z
meeting and date of Council meeting....... SR

If Approved:

Scheduled for City Couniell.ssvnissmsveswsnssos 2274*

Prepared notes and supporting
inferration for council............ . WS s Wy .
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If final plat approved:
Changes required made to plat...

Copies of plat signed by:

Approval dates for P&Z & Council on
Plats signed by:

P&Z Chairman.....eeeeecencccncns

Méyor...........................

City SEUYrEtarYecisinem s manens iia
Mylar filed with Count¥.sewss R
Slide No. recorded on all others...
Listed in Plat IndeXeS...covevcocons
ggggﬁf%§2; wfgijpﬁai_hAQﬁ)

Permanent Plat File (Mylar).....

Map update Bllews v ws s aew omsm nm e

RISD (residential) ....veeeeccoss
G- o Gn

--------------

Plats.comovws .

® 8 & 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ e 0 0w

@ 8 8 8 0 0 8 0 0 0 e

e .

Inspection Department....l&rPvh 0GR Pé“’—"‘“ddﬂ% ’5’-95’5*"15

Street Department. cecceossseson v

s & ®® e 9 8 " 2 e e

43— for Finance- after_‘aﬂresses_and;_
.1 for Post Office after addresses)

Water and Sewer Department......
Cage FPilleinsenimsssmonsmusssn il %

RBeta Cable. ... iiieeneeescoenanes
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Texas VELL1E165: v ew s on otn o5 506 5 8 3 5 3 518 53 @6 5 &
County Tax office...cccecccscoscncnnanas -
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August 27, 1991

Mr. Al Welch
P.O. Box 38
Rockwall, TX 75087

Dear Mr. Welch:

CITY OF ROCKWALL
“THE NEW HORIZON"

Your site plan application and filing fee in the amount of $85.00 have been received by
this office. We have also received copies of the final plat but have not received the final plat
application form or filing fee in the amount of $135.00.

The site plan and final plat application for a future Video Village to be located on FM-740

south of I-30 will be processed as follows:

September 5, 1991 7:00 P.M.
September 12, 1991 7:30 P.M.
September 16, 1991 7:00 P.M.
September 19, 1991 7:00 P.M.

Architectural Review Board
Planning and Zoning Commission
City Council

Board of Adjustments

As the applicant, you or your representative must attend each of these meetings. Lack of
applicant representation could delay your approval process.

Upon approval by the City Council, executed blue line copies and at least two executed
mylars of the plat must be submitted to this office for filing at the County Clerk's Office. No
building permit may be issued until these plats are received. Plats not filed within 120 days will

become void.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Aocid el
Mary Nichols

City Secretary

cc/Mike Clark, Winkelman & Associates
FM-740/FM-3097 Limited Partnership
John D. Warrick & Associates

205 Wert Rusk Rockwall, Texasr 75087 (214)771-7T700
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CITY OF ROCKWALL

"THE NEW HORIZON”

September 25, 1991

Mr. Al Welch
P.O. Box 38
Rockwall, TX 75087

Dear Mr. Welch:

On September 16, 1991, the Rockwall City Council approved your site plan and final plat
for the Video Village to be located on FM-740. On September 19, 1991, the Zoning Board of
Adjustments approved a variance to the side setback requirements to allow you to construct the
building within the required fifteen foot side setback.

The final plat must be filed of record within 120 days of the approval date or the approval
becomes void. At least two mylars of each of final plats must be submitted to this office within
100 days of the approval date. This office will file the plat of record at the Rockwall County
Clerks Office. No building permit can be issued until we have received these mylars.

Please make sure that we have at least three "final" versions of the site plan for our
records and for the inspection department.

As always, please feel free to call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

LO PN
Mary Nichols

City Secretary

cc/Mike Clark, Winkelman & Associates
FM-740/FM-3097 Limited Partnership
John D. Warrick & Associates

205 Werst Rusk Rockwall, Texasr 75087 (214 771-7700



‘~ T
CITY OF ROCKWALL © °" .~

“THE NEW HORIZON”

February 20, 1992

Mr. Al Welch
P. O. Box 38
Rockwall, Texas 75087

Dear Mr. Welch:

On February 17, 1992 the Rockwall City Council re-approved your final plat on Steger #2
Addition #2 located on FM-740.

The final plat must be filed of record within 120 days of the approval date or the approval
becomes void. At least two mylars of each of final plat must be submitted to this office within
100 days of the approval date. This office will file the plat of record at the Rockwall County
Clerk's Office. No building permit can be issued until we have received these mylars.

Sincerel

Julie Couch
Assistant City Manager

hce

205 Werst Rusk Rockwall, Texas 75087 (214)771-7700
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AGENDA
CITY OF ROCKWALL
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD

City Hall
205 W. Rusk
September 9, 1991
7:00 p.m.
L Call to Order
1T, Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman
I11. P&7Z 91-30 SP/FP - Discuss and Consider Recommendation Regarding Site

Plan/Elevations for Proposed Video Village Site Located on FM-740

IV. Adjournment



MEMORANDUM
September 6, 1991

TO: Members of the Architectural Review Board
FROM: Julie Couch, Assistant City Manager
RE: Site Plan for the Video Village Development

We have received a request from Al Welch for a site plan approval for a proposed site for a new
Video Village to be located on FM-740. The site is to be located north of the Food Lion site
and will be on the corner of FM-740 and the collector street that will traverse the Steger site and
tie into a future 6-lane off of FM-3097. The site plan is attached and our comments are as
follows:

1. The site shows one entrance off of FM-740 and two entrances off of the new collector.
We have indicated to the applicant that the entrance off of FM-740 does not meet the 200
foot separation that we normally look for, although this is a separate site from Food Lion.
The first entrance off of the collector is 60 feet from the future paving line of FM-740.
The applicant had originally proposed a 30 foot distance which concerned staff. We had
hoped for a 100 foot setback. We plan to have a recommendation from John Reglin, our
traffic planner, by the meeting to address this.

2. The building 1s a brick exterior building that will meet our materials requirements. a flat
roof is proposed but a false mansard exterior is proposed along several frontages. A
parapet wall will be constructed along all sides of the building which will hide the roof
and all roof mounted equipment.

3 The site plan shows a future expansion of 2,000 sq. ft. Parking is not provided for this
additional sq. fottage and we have asked the applicant to address this issue. The 740
drive would provide several parking spaces if it were removed. We do question the need
for this entrance. If the entrance is approved it needs to be moved at least 100 feet from
the intersection.

We have covered these issues with the applicant and he will be here Monday night to address
them.
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Agenda Date:

Agenda Item:

CITY OF ROCKWALL
Planning and Zoning Agenda

September 12, 1991 Agenda No: III. A.

P&7Z 91-30-SP/FP - Discuss and Consider Recommending Approval of a Site Plan
and Final Plat for Video Village

Item Generated By: Applicant, Al Welch
Action Needed: Review the plans and take any necessary action.

Background Information:

We have received a site plan and final plat on this site to be located at the intersection of FM-740 and the future
collector that will be located across the street from the main entrance into the shopping center. The site plan
generally meets our requirements. Our comments are as follows:

Site Plan

1.

.__:
javd
—

Elevations

1.

Attachments:

-I'-\LJJM:—-‘

Agenda Item:

The applicant is proposing one entrance off of FM-740 approximately 50 feet from the
intersection, a tie into the Food Lion Parking lot and access off of the collector. We have some
concerns about the drive off of FM-740 and its proximity from the intersection. It is the
recommendation from the Architectural Review Board that drive be eliminated. We will have
a recommendation from John Reglin regarding the drives on Thursday night. The drive exiting
the collector has been shifted to the east so that it is now 60 feet from the intersection rather than
the 30 feet originally shown. Mr. Reglin will also comment on this drive. The applicant feels
strongly that he needs the ability to eventually construct this access to ensure his property value.

The landscaping meets the minimum requirements of the ordinance. They are planning to use
light poles like those to be used on Food Lion but only 12 feet in height. There will be no free
standing sign for the business. There is provision for a future shopping center sign. The
building is approximately 4 feet too close to the side property line and an application to the
Board of Adjustment has been submitted.

The plat conforms to our requirements. The collector street was surveyed incorrectly initially
and that resulted in a road offset of 57 feet. We had indicated to them that the offset would have
to be reduced if not eliminated. They have been able to reduce the offset to 13 feet. Attached
you will find a copy of a schematic that shows how the intersection would work. Mr. Reglin
will also comment on this operation. The possibility of moving the road even further south by
reducing the 10 foot landscaping buffer was discussed at the work session. One problem with
that is the proximity of the road to the property line. We have agreed to allow them to move
the road within the ROW to within 5 feet of the property line. If the buffer is removed the cars
attempting to park in the outside spaces will be maneuvering on the street.

The Architectural Review Board has recommended that the back of the building be enhanced with
brick work and/or canopies. The applicant will address this item at the meeting on Thursday.
They have also recommended that the applicant provide information to ensure that the AC units
will not be visible from the street. There is a parapet wall of approximately 4 feet all around
the building and the applicant has indicated that this will not be a problem. They have also
recommended that the trees be more naturally planted in the street buffer.

Site Plan

Elevations

Plat

Intersection Schematic

Video Village Site Plan and Plat Item No: III. A.
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OWNER'’S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF TEXAS )(
COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ) (

CITY OF ROCKWALL ) (

WHEREAS 740/3097 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, being the Owner of a 1.479
acre tract of land in the City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, State
of Texas, said tract being described as follows:

BEING a 1.479 acre tract of land situated in the JAMES SMITH
SURVEY, Abstract No. 200, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas,
and being part of a tract of land described in deed to 740/3097
Limited Partnership as recorded in Volume 620, Page 81 of the Deed
Records of Rockwall County, Texas (DRRCT), said 1.479 acres being
more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2" iron rod found in the easterly line of F.M.
Highway No. 740 (90’ R.0.W. at this point), said iron rod being the
northwesterly corner of Lot 2, Block 1 of STEGER RETATIL ADDITION,
an addition to the City of Rockwall, and which bears North
08°10’58" East, 483.00’ from a concrete R.O.W. monument féund at
the northerly point of a corner clip at the intersection of said
easterly line of F.M. Highway No. 740 with the northeasterly line
of F.M. Highway No. 3097 (100’ R.O.W.);

THENCE North 08°10/58" East, with said easterly line of F.M.
Highway No. 740, 259.87’ to a 1/2" iron rod set at the point-of-
curvature of a circular curve to the left having a radius of
320.00%;

THENCE northeasterly, leaving said easterly line of F.M. Highway
No. 740 and along said circular curve to the lefit, through a
central angle of 23°53/44", an arc distance of 133.46’ and having
a chord which bears North 86°14’06" East, 132.49’ to a 1/2" iron
rod set at the point-of-reverse-curvature of a circular curve to
the right having a radius of 380.00’;

THENCE northeasterly, along said circular curve to the right,
through a central angle of 13°53’56", an arc distance of 92.18’ and
having a chord which bears North 81°14/12" East, 91.95’ to a 1/2"
iron rod set;

THENCE South 01°48/50" East, 60.00’ to a 1/2" iron rod set;

THENCE South 08°10/58" West, 255.01’ to a 1/2" iron rod set in the
northerly line of said Lot 2, Block 1 of STEGER RETAIL ADDITION;

THENCE North 81°49/02" West, along the northerly line of said Lot
2, Block 1 of STEGER RETAIL ADDITION, 228.00’ to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and containing 1.479 acres or 64,434 square feet of land,
more or less.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT 740/3097 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, being the Owner, does hereby
adopt this plat designating the hereinabove described property as
LOT 3, BLOCK 1, STEGER RETAIL ADDITION, an addition to the City of
Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, and does hereby dedicate to the
public use forever the streets and alleys shown thereon, and does
hereby reserve the easement strips shown on this plat for the
purposes stated and for the mutual use and accommodation of all
utilities desiring to use or using same. No building shall be
constructed or placed upon, over, or across the utility easements
as described herein. Any public utility shall have the right to
remove and keep removed all or part of any buildings, fences,
trees, shrubs, or other growths or improvements which in any way
endanger or interfere with construction, maintenance or efficiency
‘of their respective system on any of these easement strips; and any
public utility shall at all times have the right of ingress or
egress to, from or upon the said easement strips for purpose of
construction, reconstruction, inspecting, patrolling, maintaining,
and either adding to or removing all or part of their respective
system without the necessity of, at any time, procuring the
permission of anyone. The City of Rockwall will not be responsible
for any claims of any nature resulting from or occasioned by the

establishment of grade of streets 1in the subdivision. The
developer and subdivision engineer shall bear total responsibility
for storm drainage improvements. The developer shall be

responsible for the necessary facilities to provide drainage
patterns and drainage controls such that properties within the
drainage area are not adversely affected by storm drainage from the
development.

No house dwelling unit, or other structure shall be constructed on
any lot in this addition by the owner or any other person until
such time as the developer has complied with all requirements of
the Subdivision Regulations of the City of Rockwall regarding
improvements with respect to the entire block on the street or
streets on which property abuts, including the actual installation
of streets with the required base and paving, curb and gutter,
water and sewer, drainage structures, storm sewers, and alleys, all
according to the specifications of the City of Rockwall. 1

It shall be the policy of the City of Rockwall to withheold issuing
building permits until all streets, water, sewer and storm drainage
systems have been accepted by the City. The apprcval cf a plat by
the City does not constitute any representation, assurance or
guarantee that” any building within such plat shall be approved,
authorized or permit therefore issued, nor shall such approval
constitute any representation, assurance or guarantee by the City
of the adequacy and availability for water for personal use and
fire .protection within such plat, as required under Ordinance 83-

54. ;

WITNESS MY HAND at ; Texas, this day

of y 1891.

BY
O.L. Steger, III
Administrator

STATE OF TEXAS )(

COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ) (

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of

" » 1991 by O.L. Steger, III (on behalf of the owner)
of the above described property.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

ol SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE

NOW, THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT I, Ed Ammerman, a Registered Prof i

: 8 essio
hereby certify that I pre o #<
accurate survey of

hereon were properly placed under my personal supervision.

5 A

"y L e

/ ! i J 4 -
Cs |

' and Surveyor, do
a pared this plat from an actual and
the land, and that the corner monuments shown

Ed Ammermén

Registered Professional Land Surveyor
Texas Registration No.4195

Date:

STATE OF TEXAS )(

COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ) (

This instrument was acknowledged before 49 ey
S me on th e
SEPTEmMBEL , 1991, by Ed Ammerman. . i

ot -

L /Z/mc

Notary Public .

My Commission Expires (/] -95

RECOMMENDED FOR FINAL APPROVAL

Chairman, Planning and Zoning Commission

Date

APPROVED

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing plat of an addition
to the City of Rockwall, Texas, was approved by the City Council
of the City of Rockwall on the day of 1981,

This approval shall be invalid unless the approved plat for such
addition is recorded in the office of the County Clerk of Rockwall
County, Texas, within one hundred twenty (120) days from said date
of final approval.

Said addition shall be subject to all the requirements of the
Subdivision Regulations of the City of Rockwall.

WITNESS OUR HANDS, this day of PR [ 2 L
Mayor, City of Rockwall City Secretary
City of Rockwall
St L LR L P TETIN S A o S o

APPROV

REVISION

\u4

L

kelmann

CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS ® SURVEYORS

& Associates, Inc.

(214) 400-7090
(214) 490-7099 FAX

DATE

No.

740 / 3097 Limited Partnership
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FINAL PLAT

Lot 8, Block 17
Steger Retail Addition
City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Tezas
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MEMORANDUM
September 6, 1991

TO: Members of the Architectural Review Board
FROM: Julie Couch, Assistant City Manager
RE: Site Plan for the Video Village Development

We have received a request from Al Welch for a site plan approval for a proposed site for a new
Video Village to be located on FM-740. The site is to be located north of the Food Lion site
and will be on the corner of FM-740 and the collector street that will traverse the Steger site and
tie into a future 6-lane off of FM-3097. The site plan is attached and our comments are as
follows:

1. The site shows one entrance off of FM-740 and two entrances off of the new collector.
We have indicated to the applicant that the entrance off of FM-740 does not meet the 200
foot separation that we normally look for, although this is a separate site from Food Lion.
The first entrance off of the collector is 60 feet from the future paving line of FM-740.
The applicant had originally proposed a 30 foot distance which concerned staff. We had
hoped for a 100 foot setback. We plan to have a recommendation from John Reglin, our
traffic planner, by the meeting to address this.

2. The building 1s a brick exterior building that will meet our materials requirements. a flat
roof is proposed but a false mansard exterior is proposed along several frontages. A
parapet wall will be constructed along all sides of the building which will hide the roof
and all roof mounted equipment.

3 The site plan shows a future expansion of 2,000 sq. ft. Parking is not provided for this
additional sq. fottage and we have asked the applicant to address this issue. The 740
drive would provide several parking spaces if it were removed. We do question the need
for this entrance. If the entrance is approved it needs to be moved at least 100 feet from
the intersection.

We have covered these issues with the applicant and he will be here Monday night to address
them.



CITY OF ROCKWALL
City Council Agenda

Agenda Date: September 16, 1991 Agenda No: VI. A.

Agenda Item: P&Z 91-30-SP/FP - Discuss and Consider Approval of a Site Plan and Final Plat
for Video Village

Item Generated By: Applicant, Al Welch

Action Needed: Review the plans and take any necessary action.

Background Information:

The Commission has recommended approval of the plat and site plan with the following conditions and/or
comments:

Plat - there was considerable discussion regarding the 13 foot offset that will exist. The Commission was
concerned about how the intersection would function and what problems would be caused by the offset. After
considerable discussion the Commission voted 4 to 1 to approve the plat as submitted with the 13 foot offset
with the condition that a corner clip be provided at the intersection of the collector and FM-740. Attached is
a copy of the recommendations of John Reglin regarding the alignment. We will have the corner clip addressed
by the meeting on Monday night.

Site Plan - the site plan was unanimously approved with the revised elevations that were submitted to the
Commission on Thursday night with the condition that the drive access off of FM-740 be deleted. There was
considerable discussion about the drive on FM-740 and whether it is needed. The recommendations from Mr.
Reglin also address the drives. A copy of the revised site plan and elevations are attached.

Attachments:
1 Site Plan
2, Elevations
3. Recommendations

Agenda Item: Video Village Site Plan and Plat Item No: VI. A.



CITY OF ROCKWALL
City Council Agenda

Agenda Date: February 3, 1992 Agenda No: IV. C.
Agenda Item: Consider Approval of a Final Plat on Lot 3, Block 1, Steger Retail Addition

Item Generated By:  Applicant, Al Welch

Action Needed: Reapproval of the final plat.

Background Information:

This final plat was approved several months ago for the construction of a new Video Village store. The developer
has not been able to finalize his purchase of the property and the plat has expired. The owner hopes to have the
purchase finalized very shortly and the plat needs to be reapproved. The plat is just as it was approved originally.

Attachments:

1. Plat

Agenda Item: Consider Final Plat on Lot 3, Block, 1 Steger Retail Addition Item No: IV. C.
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CITY OF ROCKWALL
City Council Agenda

Agenda Date: February 17, 1992 Agenda No: VI. C.
Agenda Item: P&7-30-SP/FP - Discuss and Consider Approval of a Preliminary Plat on Steger

Addition #2, Located on FM-740

Item Generated By: Applicant, Al Welch
Action Needed: Discuss and consider approving the final plat, as it was originally approved.

Background Information:

Several months ago the Commission and City Council approved a final plat and site plan for a proposed location
for Al Welch's Video Village store on FM-740 across the street from the main entrance into the Rockwall
Village Shopping Center. In conjunction with this plat we reviewed the location of a collector street that is
planned to intersect with the main driveway. When the Food Lion site was platted the entire area to the south
of the road was preliminary platted with the location of the road identified in this location. When the plat for
Video Village was prepared by the developer's surveyor it was discovered that they had made an error in the
frontage available between the Food Lion site and the collector road location. The result was that for the site
to still work for Mr. Welch the City considered allowing an offset of 13 feet in the alignment of the collector
and the driveway. A copy of the schematic showing this alignment is attached. We had the alignment reviewed
by our traffic planner, John Reglin, and a copy of his comments are also attached. While we would have
preferred to have the two exactly aligned, in the opinion of Mr. Reglin and the staff the compromise we
developed was an alignment that could function. The City Council approved the alignment as shown.

Mr. Welch has been continually working to finalize his financing for the project so that he could acquire the
land and file the plat. He has indicated that he is close to closing but he was unable to do so prior to the 120
time limit expiring on the prior approval. The Commission and Council are now considering reapproving the
plat with the same conditions that were established on it originally. The site plan that Mr. Welch had approved
has not changed and it is our recommendation that the plat be approved as it was originally. A copy of the site
plan as it was approved is attached for your information.

The Commission had tabled this item at their last meeting in order to consider the alignment of the collector
road. They will again consider action on Thursday night. We will forward their recommendation to you on
Friday.

Attachments:

1. Copy of Plat

2 Location Map

3. Recommendation from Mr. Reglin
4. Copy of Site Plan

Agenda Item: Final Plat for Video Village Item No: VI. C.



CITY OF ROCKWALL
City Council Agenda

Agenda Date: February 17, 1992 Agenda No: VI. C.
Agenda Item: P&7Z-30-SP/EP - Discuss and Consider Approval of a Preliminary Plat on Steger

Addition #2, Located on FM-740

Item Generated By: Applicant, Al Welch
Action Needed: Discuss and consider approving the final plat, as it was originally approved.

Background Information:

The Planning and Zoning Commission has recommended reapproval of the final plat. A copy of the plat is
attached.

Attachments:

1 Copy of Plat

Agenda Item: Final Plat for Video Village Item No: VI. C.
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OWNER'’S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF TEXAS )(
COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ) (

CITY OF ROCKWALL ) (

WHEREAS 740/3097 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, being the Owner of a 1.479
acre tract of land in the City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, State
of Texas, said tract being described as follows:

BEING a 1.479 acre tract of land situated in the JAMES SMITH
SURVEY, Abstract No. 200, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas,
and being part of a tract of land described in deed to 740/3097
Limited Partnership as recorded in Volume 620, Page 81 of the Deed
Records of Rockwall County, Texas (DRRCT), said 1.479 acres being
more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2" iron rod found in the easterly line of F.M.
Highway No. 740 (90’ R.0.W. at this point), said iron rod being the
northwesterly corner of Lot 2, Block 1 of STEGER RETATIL ADDITION,
an addition to the City of Rockwall, and which bears North
08°10’58" East, 483.00’ from a concrete R.O.W. monument féund at
the northerly point of a corner clip at the intersection of said
easterly line of F.M. Highway No. 740 with the northeasterly line
of F.M. Highway No. 3097 (100’ R.O.W.);

THENCE North 08°10/58" East, with said easterly line of F.M.
Highway No. 740, 259.87’ to a 1/2" iron rod set at the point-of-
curvature of a circular curve to the left having a radius of
320.00%;

THENCE northeasterly, leaving said easterly line of F.M. Highway
No. 740 and along said circular curve to the lefit, through a
central angle of 23°53/44", an arc distance of 133.46’ and having
a chord which bears North 86°14’06" East, 132.49’ to a 1/2" iron
rod set at the point-of-reverse-curvature of a circular curve to
the right having a radius of 380.00’;

THENCE northeasterly, along said circular curve to the right,
through a central angle of 13°53’56", an arc distance of 92.18’ and
having a chord which bears North 81°14/12" East, 91.95’ to a 1/2"
iron rod set;

THENCE South 01°48/50" East, 60.00’ to a 1/2" iron rod set;

THENCE South 08°10/58" West, 255.01’ to a 1/2" iron rod set in the
northerly line of said Lot 2, Block 1 of STEGER RETAIL ADDITION;

THENCE North 81°49/02" West, along the northerly line of said Lot
2, Block 1 of STEGER RETAIL ADDITION, 228.00’ to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and containing 1.479 acres or 64,434 square feet of land,
more or less.

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT 740/3097 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, being the Owner, does hereby
adopt this plat designating the hereinabove described property as
LOT 3, BLOCK 1, STEGER RETAIL ADDITION, an addition to the City of
Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, and does hereby dedicate to the
public use forever the streets and alleys shown thereon, and does
hereby reserve the easement strips shown on this plat for the
purposes stated and for the mutual use and accommodation of all
utilities desiring to use or using same. No building shall be
constructed or placed upon, over, or across the utility easements
as described herein. Any public utility shall have the right to
remove and keep removed all or part of any buildings, fences,
trees, shrubs, or other growths or improvements which in any way
endanger or interfere with construction, maintenance or efficiency
‘of their respective system on any of these easement strips; and any
public utility shall at all times have the right of ingress or
egress to, from or upon the said easement strips for purpose of
construction, reconstruction, inspecting, patrolling, maintaining,
and either adding to or removing all or part of their respective
system without the necessity of, at any time, procuring the
permission of anyone. The City of Rockwall will not be responsible
for any claims of any nature resulting from or occasioned by the

establishment of grade of streets 1in the subdivision. The
developer and subdivision engineer shall bear total responsibility
for storm drainage improvements. The developer shall be

responsible for the necessary facilities to provide drainage
patterns and drainage controls such that properties within the
drainage area are not adversely affected by storm drainage from the
development.

No house dwelling unit, or other structure shall be constructed on
any lot in this addition by the owner or any other person until
such time as the developer has complied with all requirements of
the Subdivision Regulations of the City of Rockwall regarding
improvements with respect to the entire block on the street or
streets on which property abuts, including the actual installation
of streets with the required base and paving, curb and gutter,
water and sewer, drainage structures, storm sewers, and alleys, all
according to the specifications of the City of Rockwall. 1

It shall be the policy of the City of Rockwall to withheold issuing
building permits until all streets, water, sewer and storm drainage
systems have been accepted by the City. The apprcval cf a plat by
the City does not constitute any representation, assurance or
guarantee that” any building within such plat shall be approved,
authorized or permit therefore issued, nor shall such approval
constitute any representation, assurance or guarantee by the City
of the adequacy and availability for water for personal use and
fire .protection within such plat, as required under Ordinance 83-

54. ;

WITNESS MY HAND at ; Texas, this day

of y 1891.

BY
O.L. Steger, III
Administrator

STATE OF TEXAS )(

COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ) (

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of

" » 1991 by O.L. Steger, III (on behalf of the owner)
of the above described property.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires

ol SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE

NOW, THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT I, Ed Ammerman, a Registered Prof i

: 8 essio
hereby certify that I pre o #<
accurate survey of

hereon were properly placed under my personal supervision.

5 A

"y L e

/ ! i J 4 -
Cs |

' and Surveyor, do
a pared this plat from an actual and
the land, and that the corner monuments shown

Ed Ammermén

Registered Professional Land Surveyor
Texas Registration No.4195

Date:

STATE OF TEXAS )(

COUNTY OF ROCKWALL ) (

This instrument was acknowledged before 49 ey
S me on th e
SEPTEmMBEL , 1991, by Ed Ammerman. . i

ot -

L /Z/mc

Notary Public .

My Commission Expires (/] -95

RECOMMENDED FOR FINAL APPROVAL

Chairman, Planning and Zoning Commission

Date

APPROVED

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing plat of an addition
to the City of Rockwall, Texas, was approved by the City Council
of the City of Rockwall on the day of 1981,

This approval shall be invalid unless the approved plat for such
addition is recorded in the office of the County Clerk of Rockwall
County, Texas, within one hundred twenty (120) days from said date
of final approval.

Said addition shall be subject to all the requirements of the
Subdivision Regulations of the City of Rockwall.

WITNESS OUR HANDS, this day of PR [ 2 L
Mayor, City of Rockwall City Secretary
City of Rockwall
St L LR L P TETIN S A o S o

APPROV

REVISION
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kelmann

CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS ® SURVEYORS

& Associates, Inc.

(214) 400-7090
(214) 490-7099 FAX
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FINAL PLAT

Lot 8, Block 17
Steger Retail Addition
City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Tezas
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MASTERPLAN

Mrs. Julie Couch
205 West Rusk
Rockwall ; Texas 73087

September 12, 1991

Dear Mrs. Couchs:

VIDED VILLAGE SITE PLAN

In response to vyour request, I have studied the site plan and
collector street development plan tor the subject project
proposed along the east side of FM 740 at the southeast corner of
the planned collector street crossing the Steiger tract.

I have several concerns regarding this plan. These are
identified in the following material:

ACCESS _TO _FM_740 - The tract is approximately 200 FT wide along
its FM 740 frontage, and has both a common access drive with Food
Lion at the south end and direct collector street access at the
north end. There does not appear to be a need for a third access
point for a business opof this size and type. It is my
recommendation that this access driveway be denied. If, however,
the City grants a direct driveway onto FM 740, it should only be

street and should be located at least 100 FT from the near side
of the collector street.

ACCESS _TO COLLECTOR STREET — The proposed driveway which runs in
front of the store will be located approximately &0 FT from the
future curb line of FM 740. This is less than desireable because
of the congestion caused in the future by westbound collector
street motorists desiring to enter the site. However, the
existing site plan does not seem to have the flexibility to alter
this and locate the first driveway approximately 100 FT from FHM
F40. I+ should be pointed out that, in my opinian, this plan
would be totally unacceptable were it to be proposed in the
northeast corner of this intersection, due to the location of
access along the collector.

500 South Ervay Building .+ Suite 121A .  Dallas, Texas 75201 =« 214 761 9197



COLLECTOR _STREET ALIGMMENT % OPERATION — The collector street is
proposed to be offset from the shopping center driveway. The
collector street roadway is being shown offset to the north a
distance of 13 FT. Although no offset is desireable, I had agresd
to this offset because I believe the lane designations for left
and right turning traffic, would probably result in a workable
geometry for the intersection. This offset will permit left
turning traffic Ffrom FM 740 to make the turns without
"interlocking” and causing additional congestion. However, it
restricts simultaneocus left turns in the east/west directions
because they will "interlock"; particularly while FM 740 is a
three-lane roadway. Once FM 740 is widened to its planned
cross—section [4 lanes dividedl, the left turns will be able to
maneuver without interlocking, although the operation will not be
as good as it would be i+ the centerlines were aligned.

It the collector street is permitted to remain in the location
proposed by Video Village; the south curb line will be only 3 FT
trom the south property line. In that case, the future curb
return radius will encroach on the corner. It is therefore
recommended that a 15'%15° corner clip be dedicated by the
developer for the future curner. This may require the relocation
of a fire hydrant.

Sincerely,

77

John F. Reglin, FP.E.
Vice President
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